Re: Planning application UTT/1451/09/FUL

Application by Sainsburys for a new store, Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

(the “Application”)

Comments of Save Walden Town Centre on the December 2009 Savills Retail Study Appraisal
A. INTRODUCTION
1. This submission is made by Save Walden Town Centre in relation to the document prepared by Savills, dated December 2009 and titled “Appraisal of the Supporting Retail Study prepared by Indigo Planning Limited on behalf of Sainsburys Supermarkets Limited for Uttlesford District Council” (the “Appraisal”).
2. Inevitably this submission raises many of the same concerns that we have already raised in relation to the Savills appraisal of the Tesco planning application.  

3. As a general point, we are extremely disappointed by the Appraisal for a number of reasons which we go into further below.  In particular, it is extremely superficial; it accepts unquestioningly the numerical claims made by Sainsbury’s Supermarkets Limited (the “Applicant”) in its Retail Assessment dated October 2009 (the “Sainsbury Retail Assessment) and it has not been updated to take account of Planning Policy Statement 4 (“PPS4”) or the associated practice guidance on need, impact and the sequential approach.  

4. Moreover, the Appraisal takes no account of the issues raised in the Saffron Walden & District Friends of the Earth submissions of 10 December 2009 (the “FoE December Submission”) and 18 January 2010 or issues raised by SWTC in subsequent correspondence with Uttlesford District Council (“UDC”).  We understand that this is because these issues were not raised by UDC with Savills as material items for consideration, which seems to us to be a serious procedural error in the consideration of the Applications.

5. For these reasons, the Appraisal is of extremely limited value, and we do not believe it can possibly form the basis of any proper consideration of the merits and impact of the Application by the UDC planning officers or the UDC Development Control Committee.

B. THE APPRAISAL
6. In our comments on the Appraisal, we make a number of general points which apply to the Appraisal as a whole and then comment specifically on particular paragraphs of it.

7. As a preliminary point, and as we say above, the Appraisal is short, very limited in its scope, extremely superficial and contains no investigation whatsoever of many of the numerical assertions made by the Applicant – as paragraph 1.1 says, the Appraisal accepts the Applicant’s retail expenditure forecasts.  The Applicant clearly deliberately understates the likely turnover of the extended store and deliberately overstates the likely capacity of the catchment area.  The conclusions reached on impact, which are largely unquestioned in the Savills Appraisal, are therefore completely erroneous and without any proper foundations.  We do not see how the Appraisal can possibly form the basis for a full consideration of the Application, save in respect of limited issues.  All of our comments should be read against this background.

8. The Appraisal clearly deals with a number of the Applicant’s more extreme assertions on likely catchment from the furthest reaches of Uttlesford, but still doesn’t try to define a realistic catchment area for the development, reflecting the similar failure in the Sainsbury Retail Assessment.  The Tesco Retail Assessment uses a Study Area encapsulating the whole of Uttlesford, which is completely unrealistic as a catchment area.  Zones 2 and 3 of the Study Area cannot possibly form any material part of the catchment area for the Applicant store; equally Zone 1 is extremely unlikely to form a catchment area, as significant parts of it are considerably closer to Haverhill or Bishops Stortford than to Saffron Walden.  Despite this, paragraph 1.08 of the Appraisal is happy to accept the whole of Uttlesford as a catchment area.  We do not see that the Appraisal can come to any meaningful conclusion without a properly calculated catchment area.  PPS4 and the Guidance of course require the identification of a realistic catchment area as a starting point in any EC16 impact assessment.

C. THE PROPOSED STORE AND EXISTING SHOPPING PATTERNS
9. We note that paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 don’t question the Applicant’s assertions of likely turnover and catchment area – for the reasons given in the FoE December Submission we do not believe these are realistic, and Savills should have been asked to challenge them.

10.  We note the statement made that “Isochrones would be very helpful” in paragraph 3.5.  This is extraordinary.  Isochrones showing the likely catchment area of the Applicant store were provided in the FoE December Submission.  These isochrones were prepared on the basis of a 15 minute drivetime catchment area, in accordance with the CC Report and previous Competition Commission findings, to show the likely catchment area of Applicant store – we find it incredible that these isochrones, and indeed the whole of the FoE December Submission, were not provided to Savills as part of their Appraisal.  We note that Savills have therefore substituted their own judgements, which seem to us correct to a degree.

11. In paragraph 3.6, we note that Sainsbury’s have totally revised their tables to try to demonstrate some “leakage” and need for the Applicant store.  Given that the original Sainsbury’s findings and the Tesco and FDRS studies all reached essentially the same conclusions on the extent of leakage and that the levels are very low, we are very surprised that Savills have not challenged the revised figures Sainsbury’s have used – we can’t see how they can have any credibility.  The Appraisal seems to reach sensible conclusions in paragraph 3.6, that parts of Zone 1 naturally form part of a Haverhill or Bishops Stortford catchment area rather than a Saffron Walden one; it seems to us that the western sector naturally forms part of the Royston catchment area as well, and it would have been helpful if Savills had been asked to look at this as well.  In relation to Zones 2 and 3, Savills make no specific comments, but it seems to us that neither of these zones can credibly be said to form part of the Applicant store’s catchment area – the conclusion reached in paragraph 3.9, while clearly correct, seems to be a great understatement.
D.  THE RETAIL CENTRES
12. The Appraisal doesn’t challenge any of the Sainsbury claims about the retail centres in Uttlesford or their states.  As the FoE December Submission makes clear, we do not believe that the claims repeated in paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 are correct.  We also do not believe that the statement repeated in paragraph 4.10 is correct – Saffron Walden is only the major shopping destination for its own catchment area, not for the whole of Uttlesford.

13. The Appraisal’s conclusion in paragraph 4.11 is clearly correct.

14. We disagree with Savills conclusion in paragraph 7.3, as it ignores the effect the store would have on other stores.  It can only be considered correct if one assumes no stores would close as a result – the reality is that large supermarkets result in far less choice in a local area, as a variety of smaller shops are replaced by just one large supermarket.  The reality also is that the product offerings of all the large supermarkets are substantially similar, albeit differently packaged, and therefore the extra choice is largely illusory in any case.  We believe therefore that the Applicant store would have the opposite effect, of reducing rather than increasing choice.
15. We also note the Savills findings in relation to the sequential approach – although they have not made the same comments in relation to Tesco, exactly the same points apply to Tesco, that  the comparison element of the store could be accommodated in town centre.  We also disagree with the assessment of the existing planning permission, which is aimed at “non-food bulky goods” – the vast majority of a supermarket’s comparison goods are not bulky goods,

E.  CONVENIENCE GOODS ASSESSMENT AND IMPACT
16.  We note that the Appraisal largely accepts the Applicant’s claims, and unfortunately therefore starts on the basis of considering all 3 of the Uttlesford Zones as being relevant for a consideration of the Applicant store’s catchment area.  This is clearly not the case and it is disappointing that the Appraisal does not start from the perspective of a realistic catchment area.
17. For the reasons given in the FoE December Submission, we are very surprised that the Appraisal accepts the Applicant’s claims on growth rates as stated in paragraph 5.2 – given that they start from a very high, 2007, point and then assume long term growth rates and no effect of the recession, we do not see how the Appraisal could have accepted them.  Again, we find it incredible that our concerns with these figures were not brought to Savills’ attention whilst compiling their Appraisal.
18. We agree with the conclusion reached by the Appraisal in paragraph 5.8.  However, we believe that the real position is even more stark, and that Savills should have been more rigorous in questioning the claims made by the Applicant on growth rates, company benchmarks, the extent of alleged “overtrading”, realistic sales densities and the realistic catchment area for the Applicant store.  The empirical evidence of visiting the Saffron Walden stores also shows that there is no overtrading.  We also repeat the observations made in paragraph 11 in our comments on the Tesco Savills Appraisal – those comments apply equally to the Appraisal. 

19. Savills might also very well have referred to the CC Report which also underlines their point that there is no validity to the assertions that Sainsbury’s have made regarding likely shopping patterns.

20. The claims made by the Applicant and repeated by Savills in paragraph 9.1 are not entirely true – the CC Report also shows that large foodstores have a direct competitive effect on small foodstores; therefore the Applicant store will also draw its trade from all small stores within the catchment area.  As we have said before, we are extremely disappointed that Savills have not investigated the figures claimed by the Applicant and their agents and repeated by Savills in paragraph 9.  We also do not think there is any validity in the Applicant’s claims for future convenience turnover growth, as we say above.  We also do not believe that Savills should accept that there is overtrading at Waitrose – as the Guidance says, one should not rely purely on the evidence claimed by the Applicant.  Indeed, we have no idea even if the base figures are credible.
21. We agree with Savills conclusion that the Applicant’s claims regarding the likely effect on Waitrose cannot be believed.  Savills could also refer to the CC Report, which makes it clear that Sainsbury’s and Waitrose compete directly for main food shopping, to show there is no truth in the Applicant’s claims.  It is disappointing that Savills were not referred to the CC Report findings referred to in the FoE December Submission that Sainsbury’s has the greatest impact on Waitrose – it would be helpful if Savills were shown the FoE December Submission and in particular paragraphs 31-36 in this respect.  There are also other elements of the CC Report which are relevant, such as the finding that larger supermarkets tend to offer more competition to smaller ones (see paras 4.53-4.63 of the CC Report), so the likely competitive effect of Sainsbury’s on Waitrose, and by extension the town centre would be even greater.  

22. Whilst we agree with Savills overall conclusions that there will be little trade diversion to the Applicant store save from Saffron Walden town centre we feel they still do not challenge the Applicant’s assertions sufficiently – we believe that the conclusion in paragraph 9.15 still overstates likely clawback, as can be seen from the isochrones produced by FoE.  Similarly we agree with the conclusions in paragraph 9.22 but feel they should have gone further – it is clear from the CC Report that the Applicant store would have a greater direct effect on the small local stores.

23. Similarly the conclusions in paragraphs 9.23-9.25 are too accepting of the claims made by Sainsbury’s.  As studies show, there is no evidence of linked trips from out of town supermarkets, and we believe it extremely unlikely that anyone will drive to Sainsbury’s and then take a bus into town to shop at local convenience shops.  Similarly they are far too accepting of the Sainsbury’s figures.

E.  COMPARISON GOODS ASSESSMENT AND IMPACT
24. We repeat our comments, in Part D particularly, on our review of the Savills Appraisal of the Tesco application, and the fact that Savills have accepted the Applicant’s figures on likely comparison goods turnover and the Applicant’s likely comparison goods turnover.
25. We agree entirely with the Savills conclusion in paragraph 10.1 – indeed the UDC planning officers assured the development control committee at the time of its approval  that the originally consented scheme would not compete with town centre stores, whilst the Applicant store would compete directly across virtually all classes of goods stocked, so Savills are clearly right to reject the Applicant’s suggestions.

26. We disagree with Savills conclusions in paragraph 10.2.  As Tesco did, Sainsbury’s have grossly over-inflated the market growth, ignored increases in retail efficiency and the internet, over-estimated the extent of “clawback” and under-estimated their own comparison goods turnover.  We believe the effect on the town centre would be anything but benign, even if just Sainsbury’s likely £10m comparison goods turnover is included, let alone if another £10m from Tesco is factored in.  As with Tesco, Savills have also not considered where that trade diversion would be concentrated, the likely effect on those categories of town centre stores selling competitive goods, and the resulting effects on the town centre.
27. We believe Savills should have challenged all the Applicant’s figures referred to in paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2, as greatly overestimating market growth and underestimating the Applicant turnover.  Applying the same arithmetic as in paragraph 19 of our comments on the Savills Tesco appraisal, one would expect a comparison goods turnover of £10m or more rather than the £5.4m claimed by the Applicant.  We also repeat the comments in paragraph 52 of the FoE December Submission.  We therefore disagree with the Savills conclusion in paragraph 6.3, which is also clearly contradicted by the empirical evidence of visiting existing town centre goods stores and seeing how they are struggling.  Savills also do not take into account the competitive advantage the store would have over town centre comparison goods shops because of the “one-stop shopping” facility in attracting shoppers doing their convenience shopping also to do their comparison shopping.  Finally, although the Savills report estimates that 35% of Waitrose trade would be diverted to the Applicant store, it makes no assessment of the effect of this hugely reduced footfall in the town centre and its likely effect on overall comparison goods sales in the town centre.
F.  CONCLUSION
28. In relation to paragraph 1 of the conclusion, we believe Savills are wrong in accepting the Applicant’s retail data.  They are also wrong in then using it to extrapolate a need for the Application and a limited impact – as the Guidance makes clear.

29. We largely agree with the conclusions in paragraph 2-5 and Savills scepticism of the claims made by the Applicant.  We believe however that they have greatly underestimated likely impact on both comparison and convenience shops in town for a number of reasons:

a. As market growth is hugely overstated, and Sainsbury’s likely turnover understated, direct trade diversion is likely to be much higher than stated, particularly for comparison goods;
b. We believe the consequences for Saffron Walden of a 35% drop in Waitrose footfall have been greatly underestimated;

c. No account has been taken of the existing parlous state of many town centre retailers – it would not take a great decline in turnover to make the difference being able to continue to trade and ceasing to do so.

30. We believe that Savills have underestimated the effect on Waitrose of their predicted trade diversion.  According to their Appendix 1, Waitrose would have a post-Sainsbury’s turnover of £12.44m; for a 1,470sq.m store, this equates to a sales density of £8,460/sq.m, which must be hugely below Waitrose average sales densities, even before adjusting for the demographics of Saffron Walden and other local factors.

31. Finally, we believe Savills have also underestimated impact in their conclusions in paragraph 10, particularly on comparison goods shops.  We also believe there is no justification for believing that the Applicant store would result in any linked trips, particularly not via a bus link.  This is contradicted by the report on The Impact of Large Foodstores on Market Towns and Local Centres, and we are not aware of any evidence that out of town supermarkets result in any material linked trips.
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